
The Carroll County Genealogical 
Quarterly Journal 

Published by the

CARROLL COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

P. O. BOX 576

CARROLLTON, GEORGIA 30112

Web Page Address—www.ccgsga.org

VOLUME 40 B 2019 NUMBER 1

Contents

CCGS 2019 Officers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Projected Publication Dates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

President’s Message . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Items of Genealogical Interest, Carroll County Times, Dec 15, 1876—Dec 29, 1876. . . . 4

Lost Bibles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

1884 Merchant’s Ledger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

This and That . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Obituary for Alfred E. Turner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

1856 Carroll County Tax Digest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

The Barrow Family of Bowdon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

Publication Order Blank, Membership Form, Ancestor Chart . . . . . . . . . . . follows Index



2

Carroll County Genealogical Society 2019 Officers

President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Robert Blakemore

Vice President . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boyd McBurnett

Recording Secretary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rebecca Sullivan

Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bobby Blakemore

Appointed Committee Chairs:

Book Manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sue Coleman

Library Coordinator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Carol Ferling

Assistant Library Coordinator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Linda Leatherman

Delegate to Federation Genealogical Society . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Open

Obituary Project. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Betty Jo Parsons (acting)

Public Relations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Sam Pyle

Quarterly Journal Editor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Betty Jo Parsons

Web Manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Carolyn Scherm

Assistant Web Manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Don Sharp

Web Liaison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bobby Holcombe

Projected Publication Dates

The projected publication dates for our quarterlies are March (cutoff date to receive material February 1);
June (cutoff date to receive material May 1); September (cutoff date to receive material August 1);
December (cutoff date to receive material November 1).

The cutoff date for our next issue is May 1, 2019. Please see that all genealogical material you wish to
have published reaches us by that date. We especially would like to publish your ancestor charts and your
family histories. This is an excellent way to let other researchers know what families you are related to.

The Carroll County Genealogical Society, Carroll County, Georgia, membership dues are $25 per person or
family, on a calendar basis (January through December). Life memberships are not available. This
publication is included at no extra cost in the membership dues, with one copy per family. Membership
also entitles you to access the Members Only page on our web site. Former issues of the Quarterly are
available at the prices shown on the back page of this issue. They may be ordered from the Carroll County
Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 576, Carrollton, GA 30112.  

Queries are published free for members. Queries for nonmembers will be published free, based on
available space, and the Society reserves the right to edit lengthy queries.

This Society does not assume responsibility for errors in fact or opinion that may appear in articles
furnished by its members.  We will gladly correct any errors brought to our attention.

Copyright 2019
ISSN-0734-5682



3

President’s Message
March 2019

A s we welcome in 2019, we welcome a new slate of officers. Following in the great
legacy of those who have stepped up to serve along the way. We will soon approach
forty-two years as a Society. From a humble beginning with a single page newsletter

to publishing a full Quarterly Journal. 

I would like to express my appreciation again to the officers stepping down. Don Levans,
President; Bill Maddox, Vice-president and Wanda Maddox, Secretary. The words to fully
capture our appreciation have not been invented. There are words that touch on the essence of
appreciation, though lack the full depth to say thank you for the vision, dedication and days and
years of service. Please know you are loved for your contribution to the rich legacy of the Carroll
County Genealogical Society.

There are several projects continuing and new ones beginning. The scanning of obituaries will
soon be to the current week. Over 70,000 obituaries to search online.

The University of Georgia, in collaboration with the University of West Georgia, is scanning the
cemetery books published by the Carroll County Genealogical Society. Afterwards, they will
immediately begin scanning the quarterly journals through 2004. Each of these will become
searchable online. This will allow anyone in the world to glimpse inside our county to search for
their family. 

We are fortunate as a Society to be changing with the times as we make more information
available online as families search for the character of who their ancestors were. Learning the
date of birth and the date of death of our ancestors is a good beginning. It is more of a challenge
to discover who our ancestors were and what life was like “back in the day.” 

The upcoming Spring Workshop on March 23 will provide resources to help color in the picture
of our ancestors. The Special Collections Room of the Neva Lomason Library holds a goldmine of
resources to discover the life and times of our families. 

I am excited with the potential of the Carroll County Genealogical Society as we move into the
future. While we begin this year with a full slate of officers and committees, there remains
opportunities to serve as we look to the future and even more projects to gather information
and grow the Society.  

I am honored with the opportunity to serve as President of the Carroll County Genealogical
Society and look forward to guiding the society into the future. I entreat your prayers and
support as we each contribute to the success of the Society.

Robert Blakemore
President

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



4

Items of Genealogical Interest

Carroll County Times

December 15, 1876—December 29, 1876
Abstracted by Ted O. Brooke

Continued from Winter 2018 Carroll County Genealogical Quarterly, page 141.

O nly items with genealogical value and of local interest are abstracted here. The items
are abstracted beginning at the top of column one, to the bottom of column one, then
to the top of column two, etc. Only the initial appearances of advertisements and

legal notices are abstracted and subsequent notices, if any, are not repeated.  

Carroll County Times, issue of Friday, December 15, 1876, Vol. V #50

Page 1
Green B. McDonald Shot 
Green B. McDonald of this place was shot on the public square on Tuesday last, by Jim Garner
who lives near Hutchinson’s mill in Coweta county. Mr. McDonald is very seriously, if not fatally
wounded, the ball entering the abdomen, and it is feared penetrating to the cavity. The facts, as
far we have been able to ascertain them, are these. Mr. McDonald is an auctioneer, and was
selling goods at auction during most of the day Tuesday. His son Giles McDonald was acting as
clerk for him, and kept an account of the sales. Garner was much under the influence of liquor
and bid for many things that were offered for sale, purchasing some articles. Finally he told
Giles, the clerk, that he had paid on more things than he had received. Words ensued in which
the lie was passed. Garner drew his pistol as if eror [sic], shoot young McDonald when the father
interceded, seizing Garner’s pistol. In the scuffle that ensued, Garner shot McDonald as above
stated. He was immediately taken into custody and lodged in jail. The whole affair was a most
lamentable one, whisky being the cause of it all. – Newnan Herald. 

Page 2
The nineteenth report of the trustees and officers of the institution for the deaf and dumb of
Georgia is before us. From it we learn that there were fifty-two pupils admitted
the past scholastic year—eleven of these for the first time. We notice that there are in the
institution two mutes from Carroll county, George W. Brown of Villa Rica, and James D. Shannon
of Whitesburg.

New Advertisements. Bankrupt Sale
By virtue of an order from the Honorable District Court of the United States for the Northern
District of Georgia, will be sold before the court House door in Carrollton, Carroll county,
Georgia, within the usual hours of sale on the first Tuesday in January next, the following notes
and accounts, judgments, executions, and other cases in action to-wit:

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



5

Editor’s note: The following extensive lists include the name, date and dollar amount of the note
or account; in the interest of space, I have omitted the dollar amount of each; the dates are
shown in the original article as the last two digits only, with the first two digits of “18” being
understood.

Notes

A. G. Upshur, Nov. 1 [18]73

A. G. Upshur, Feby. 24, 74

D. L. Trussell, Jan. 31, 75

F. A. Trussell, Jan. 30, 75

G. R. Lambert, Nov. 1, 73

J. R. Thomasson, Nov. 1, 75

Jno. A. Martin, Nov. 1, 73

J. H. Lambert, Nov. 1, 73

F. J. Moore, April 29, 74 

J. R. McCain, May 19, 74

W. K. Myrick, Nov. 2, 74

A. T. McClendon, Nov. 1, 73

W. K. Myrick, April 10, 74

F. A. Martin, Nov. 1, 74

Sam Neal, Feby. 24, 74

S. D. Fenny, Feb. 1, 74

G. H. Palmer, Nov. 1, 73

J. M. McCullough, Nov. 1, 73

T. R. L. Pettigrue, Nov. 1, 73

J. M. McCullough, March 9, 74

T. R. Pettigrue, Dec. 10, 73

J. H. Parker, April 21, 74

J. Reid, May 11, 74

J. & L. Pearce, Nov. 1, 73

Richard Smith, Nov. 1, 73

T. E. Patterson, Feby. 10, 74

F. W. Richards, April 24, 74

G. F. Reid, March 12, 75

W. J. & J. M. Wester, Jan. 7, 75

Alfred Smith, April 24, 75

W. Z. Norman, Sept. 7, 75

G. W. Williams, Jan. 7, 75

W. A. Walker, Nov. 1, 73

J. A. Walden, Nov. 1, 73

S. R. Williams, Nov. 1, 73

Wm. Ward, Nov. 1, 67

O. L. Wilson, Nov. 1, 72

Jno. Wyatt, Nov. 1, 73, Fifa

Henry Mayfield, Dec. 19, 73

Windham & King, Dec. 23, 73

H. E. Estes, Nov. 1, 67

J. E. Bradley, Nov. 1, 73

Gus Bradley, Nov. 1, 73

P. V. Bird, Nov. 1, 73

W. S. Halexander [sic], Nov. 1, 74

F. M. Bradley, Nov. 1, 73

W. S. Dyer, March 16, 74

T. W. Barnes, Jan. 1, 74

Dyer & Treadwell, Nov. 1, 73

Jos. Blair, Nov. 1, 73

S. C. Dixson, May 26, 74

J. P. Ayers, March 10, 74

W. C. Entrekin, March 26, 74

W. D. Byron, March 18, 74

J. M. Green, Nov. 1, 73

Jno. Brown, Feby. 20, 74

J. M. Kilgore, Nov. 1, 73

E. Bays, Nov. 1, 73

W. L. Kenny, Oct. 20, 74

Jos. Chanceller, Dec. 25, 74

Hiram King, April 24, 74

R. D. Chambers, Nov. 17, 74

C. J. Lyle, March 3, 74

W. H. Crew, April 25, 74

Jerry Stewart, Nov. 1, 74

G. W. Haines, Nov. 1, 73

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



6

Gus Harris, March 27, 75

Sanders Bone, Nov. 1, 74

Harris & Seigler, Nov. 1, 74

D. W. Holland, Nov. 4, 74

Richard Anderson, Nov. 1, 74

T. E. Holmes, April 23, 74

S. M. Skinner, Nov. 1, 74

M. Jones, Nov. 1, 73

Jas. P. Coleman & Son, apc [sic] Nov. 15, 75

T. M. Moore, Feby. 24, 74

Wm. Johnson, Sept. 19, 75

J. B.  Powers, Nov. 1, 73

D. B. Juhan, Sept. 24, 75

J. E. Holesemback, Nov. 1, 74

E. C. Coleman, Nov. 1, 74

Wm. & E. C. Garner, Nov. 1, 72

Jas. P. Coleman & Son, June 1, 75

Jas. P. Coleman & Son, July 1, 74

Jas. P. Coleman & Son, Aug. 1, 74

Jas. P. Coleman & Son, Sept. 1, 74

Whit Bonner, Nov. 1, 74

J. T. Coleman, April 1, 75

W. L. Robinson, Nov. 1, 73

Hiram Adams, Nov. 1, 73

Jas. & Barny Howard, Nov. 1, 73

H. S. Turner, Sept. 1, 73

J. R. Hilly, Nov. 1, 73

J. R. Hilly, Nov. 1, 73

Brown, Nov. 1, 73

W. J. Carter, Nov. 11, 73

F. M. Brooks, Nov. 1, 73

W. B. & F. M. Hunter, Nov. 1, 73

P. V. Bird, Apr. 1, 74

J. T. Hearn, Nov 1, 72, 

G. A. A.  Bonner, June 12, 74

T. J. Gray, Nov. 1, 73

J. M. Abney, Dec. 26, 74

D. W. Gray, Feby. 20, 74

T. M. Carroll, Jan. 1, 74

F. W. Hilly, Nov. 11, 73

Jno. Wyatt, Nov. 1, 73, Fifa

John Jarrold, Nov. 1, 75

Lee Bonner, Nov. 1, 73

J. C. Beavis, Feby. 21, 74

J. M. Garrett, Nov. 1, 73

Sanders Bone, Nov. 1, 74

E. V. Barlow, Nov. 1, 73

Bill Benson, June 4, 75

Bill Benson, Dec. 17, 73

R. P. Blackman, Nov. 1, 73

J. R. Duke, Nov. 1, 75

Z. Brown, May 1, 75

R. J. Dick, Feby. 21, 74

D. Kennon, Nov. 1, 73

D. B. Crawford, Jan. 9, 74

Wyatt & Stidham, Nov. 1, 73, Fifa

J. P. Coleman, Dec. 1, 75

Z. T. Robinson, Nov. 1, 73

J. M. Cole, Nov. 8, 74

S. M. Garrett, Nov. 19, 75

E. C. Coleman, March 1, 74

D. F. Brown, Nov. 9, 75

Thomas Eason, Nov. 1, 73

Isaac Daniel, Feby. 2, 75

H. G. Earnest, Dec. 25, 72

W. F. Crow, Nov. 1, 72

D. B. Crawford, Jan. 22, 72

J. M. Richardson, Nov. 6, 74

Camp & Garrison, May 22, 73

A. J. Rowe, Nov. 6, 70, Fifa

William Eason, Nov. 1, 74

C. J. Lyle. Oct. 1, 75

H. G. Earnest, Nov. 1, 73

A. J. Brown, Nov. 1, 75

H. G. Earnest, Dec. 25, 72

J. J. Smith, Nov. 1, 73

H. G. Earnest, Dec. 25, 72

Mark Reid, Nov. 1, 74

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



7

H. G. Earnest, Nov. 1, 32 [sic]

J. B. Rabun, Oct. 1, 75

W. W. Holloway, Nov. 1, 73

S. W. Reid. Feby. 24, 74

F. W. Hilly, Nov. 1, 73

F. W. Hilly, Nov. 1, 73

S. W. Reid, Oct. 24, 74

William Garrison, Dec. 25, 73

Bill Muse, Nov. 1, 73

F. W. Hilly, Nov. 1, 73

G. W. Montgomery, Nov. 27, 74

W. D. Jackson, Dec. 1, 74

Morgan & Leathers, Feby. 28, 74

J. M. Lumsden, Nov. 1, 75

J. H. McCallum, Sept. 12, 74

Dukes & Allen, Nov. 1, 72

Moses & Tidwell, Nov. 1, 73

W. N. Jackson, Dec. 29, 73

J. W. Saunders, Nov. 1, 75

J. P. Martin, June 15, 72

James Lindley, Nov. 1, 73

Monroe McClure, Nov. 1, 72

W. H. Meigs, Feby. 21, 74

Moses & Moore, Nov. 1, 73

B. F. Otwell, March 20, 74

H. C. Mann, Nov. 1, 74

Adam Patterson, Nov. 1, 72

J. M. Powell, Nov. 1, 73

Adam Patterson, Nov. 1, 73

L. G. Pirkle, Jan. 1, 75

F. B. Platt, April 24, 74

R. H. Patterson, Nov. 1, 73

J. M. Pollard, Feby. 9, 74

W. J. Patterson, Dec. 25, 73

H. M. Robinson, Nov. 1, 73

W. M. Reynolds, Dec. 12, 71

E. Sticher, Dec. 1, 73

Alfred Smith, April 21, 70

J. M. Richardson, Nov. 6, 74

R. S. Ray, Nov. 1, 74

R. Sticher, Nov. 1, 75

Sam’l. Ferrell, Dec. 25, 75

Mark Reid, Nov. 1, 74

R. Alford, Nov. 1, 73

J. J. Smith, April 3, 74

J. D. Black, Feby. 21, 74

A. C. Reese, Feby. 23, 75

S. P. Barnett, Nov. 1, 75

C. A.  Robinson, Feb. 20, 74

J. G. Bass, Feb. 1, 73

S. W. Reid, June 24, 74

D. Blackman, Nov. 1, 73

S. W. Reid, Sept. 24, 74

R. F. Baily, Nov. 1, 73

R. V. & J. T. Upshur, Nov. 1, 73.

Accounts
G. H. Baily, Sept. 9, 75

W. Balloa, Sept. 4, 65

P. W. Price, Sept. 11,75

E. S. Crew, Nov. 1, 74

Jno. Smith, for E. W. Smith, Nov. 1, 75

Ben Swan, Nov. 1, 73

M. Sticher, Nov. 8, 75

J. A.  Stallings, Sept. 9, 75

Ransom Smith, Dec. 25, 74

D. M. Stradley, Nov. 1, 75

J. D. Jordan, Nov. 1, 74

H. & B. F. Wyly, Nov. 16, 74, (cotton)

Bill Benson, Nov. 23, 75

Miss Lizzie Curtis, Jan. 1, 74

Thos. Cheeves, Jan. 1, 74

Sarah Walden, Jan. 1, 74

H. S. Turner, Jan. 1, 74

J. M. McCalloch, Jan. 1, 75

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



8

E. W. Wells, Jan. 1, 74

Thos. McIntosh, Jan. 1, 84 [sic]

J. P. Miller, Jan. 1, 74

Jack Leath, Jan. 1, 74

F. M. Walker, Jan. 1, 74

E. S. Entrekin, Jan. 1, 74

Sarah Moore col., Jan. 1, 74

W. M. Thomas, Jan. 1, 74

J. P. Green, Jan. 1, 64 [sic]

L. C. McCahnan, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. Jones, Jan. 1, 74

Bodney & Jackson, Jan. 1, 74

Alex. Wheeler, Jan. 1, 74

A. Johnson, Jan. 1, 74

W. J. Morris, Jan. 1, 74

J. B. Barrow, Jan. 1, 74

Camp & Mitchell, Jan. 1, 74

T. H. Powell, Jan. 1, 74

J. A.  Fielder, Jan. 1, 74

R. J. Pearce, Jan. 1, 74

Sevitha Smith, Jan. 1, 74

Thos. M. Johnson, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. Mann, Jan. 1, 74

T. B. Griffin, Jan. 1, 74

Samuel Ferrell, Jan. 1, 74

H. A.  Garrett, Jan. 1, 74

Geo. Dary col’d., Jan. 1, 74

A. D. & J. S. Earnest, Jan. 1, 74

Daniel Blackman, Jan. 1, 74

W. L. Hilly, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. H. Bake (?), Nov. 1, 74

J. W. Snipe, Nov. 1, 74

J. C. Crouch, Nov. 1, 74

S. A.  Kemp, Nov. 1, 74

J. F. Clements, Nov. 1, 75

G. (?) M. Mobly, Nov. 1, 75

Tobias Woodard, Nov. 1, 75

G. W. Farmer, Jan. 1, 74

J. S. Wise, Jan. 1, 74

Moses Dobbs, Jan. 1, 74

Chas. Bonner, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. McLendon, Jan. 1, 74

Rush (?) Stamps, Jan. 1, 74

Monroe  (surname illegible), Jan. 1, 74

L. J. Smith, Jan. 1, 74

W. W. & J. M. Robinson, Jan. 1, 74

J. W. Muse, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. Nix, Jan. 1, 74

H. G. Earnest, Jan. 1, 74

D. W. Gray, Jan. 1, 75

J. M. Lyle, Jan. 1, 74

W. L. Robinson, Jan. 1, 74

J. P. Muse, Jan. 1, 74

Green St_ed [sic], Jan. 1, 74

Bonner & Shelnutt, Jan. 1, 74

G. L. Williams, Jan. 1, 74

J. G. Bass, Jan. 1, 74

F. M. Richards, Jan. 1, 74

F. E. Long

G. W. Fleming, Jan. 1, 74

J. T. Henderson, Jan. 1, 74

J. B. Long, Jan. 1, 74

R. S. Baily, Jan. 1, 74

Thos. Thompson, Jan. 1, 74

W. F. Robinson, Jan. 1, 74

F. E. Crews, Jan. 1, 74

A. W. Duke, Jan. 1, 74

S. H. Long, Jan. 1, 74

D. M. Stradley, Jan. 1, 74

Isaac McLendon, Jan. 1, 75

L. Reid, Jan. 1, 75

J. P. Gray, Jan. 1, 76

Camp & Glatz, Jan. 1, 74

H. G. Earnest, Jan. 1, 73

V. B. Stephens, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. Burnham, Jan. 1, 74

J. P. Miller & Son, Jan. 1, 74

J. M. Griffin, Jan. 1, 74

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



9

J. A.  Phillips, Jan. 1, 74

Frank Brown, Jan. 1, 76

W. D. Johnson, Jan. 1, 74

G. W. Smith, Jan. 1, 74

Jno. Dobbs, Jan. 1, 74

G. T. Crumley, Jan. 1, 74

J. T. Buck, Jan. 1, 74

W. R. H. Miller, Jan. 1, 74

F. M. Bradley, Jan. 1, 74

J. E. Bradley, Jan. 1, 74

S. D. Long, Jan. 1, 74

W. B. Camp, col’d., Jan. 1, 74

W. W. Barrow, Jan. 1, 74

R. W. Read, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. Crumby, Jan. 1, 74

G. H.  P_lner (?), Jan. 1, 74

Jordan Beall, Jan. 1, 74

A. J. White, Jan. 1, 75

D. P. Jones, Jan. 1, 74

Fred Reid, Jan. 1, 74

C. D. Ragsdale, Jan. 1, 74

Jas. Thrower, Jan. 1, 74

Palmer Daniel, Jan. 1, 74

Robt. Miller, Jan. 1, 75

J. W. Rogers, Jan. 1, 74

Doyer & Tidwell, Jan. 1, 75

F. W. Hilly, Jan. 1, 74

J. L. Moses & Co., Jan. 1, 74

J. L. Hearn, Jan. 1, 74

Sam’l. Craven, Jan. 1, 75

J. L. Cartwright, Jan. 1, 74

Finley & Kilgore, Jan. 1, 74

J. H. Canceller, Jan. 1, 74

R. W. Patterson, Jan. 1, 74

Tamps [sic] & Leslie, Jan. 1, 71

Brooks, Miller & Holley, Jan. 1, 74

D. McCallum, Jan. 1, 74

W. S. Dyer, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. Warren, Jan. 1, 74

Milton Cooper, Jan. 1, 74

W. M. Easton, Jan. 1, 74

J. R. Jones, Jan. 1, 74

H. C. & W. H. Mann, Jan. 1, 74

Mason & Jackson, Jan. 1, 74

Ga. Paper mill & mf’g Co., Jan. 1, 74

John Coston, Jan. 1, 74

W. D. Pricket, Jan. 1, 74

J. L. Reeves, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. Bradley, Jan. 1, 74

W. W. Wilson, Jan. 1, 74

J. S. Pilkenton, Jan. 1, 76

J. M. Wester, Jan. 1, 75

D. S. Black & Son, Jan. 1, 74

Joseph Steiber, Jan. 1, 75

J. W. Richards, Jan. 1, 74

J. H. Norman, Jan. 1, 74

Rich’d Smith, Jan. 1, 74

William Adams, Jan. 1, 74

Judah Willis, Jan. 1, 74

A. A. Steed, Jan. 1, 74

W. S. West, Jan. 1, 74

G. T. Connell, Jan. 1, 74

A. G. Tubernil (?), Jan. 1, 74

B. F. Smith, Jan. 1, 74

Wash Ballon, Jan. 1, 74

W. T. Brock, Jan. 1, 74

Jesse Crutchfield, Jan. 1, 76

Gus Dobbs, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. H. Meigs, Jan. 1, 74

J. C. Vickory, Jan. 1, 74

Jno. Crawford, Jan. 1, 78 [sic]

G. W. Austin, Jan. 1  73

H. C. Bailey, Jan. 1, 74

Thos. W. Entrekin, Jan. 1, 75

Sam’l. Thompson & Bro., Jan. 1, 74

M. F. Boggess, Jan. 1, 74

J. W. Washington, Jan. 1, 74

Julius Glatz, Jan. 1, 74

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



10

William Woodard, Jan. 1, 74

J. A.  Dingler, Jan. 1, 74

Bright H. Compton, Jan. 1, 74

Howard Dobbs, Jan. 1, 74

W. K. Myrick, Jan. 1, 74

R. G. Crofton, Jan. 1, 74

J. L. Peavy, Jan. 1, 74

J. R. Griffin, Jan. 1, 74

F. M. Davis, Jan. 1, 74

E. W. Robinson, Jan. 1, 74

Mrs. Wm. Johnson, Jan. 1, 75

W. H. Acklen, Jan. 1, 74

Dr. Smith, Jan. 1, 74

R. B. Jones, Jan. 1, 74

J. Stewart, Jan. 1, 74

C. C. Williamson, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. Beall, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. Johnson, Jan. 1, 74

E. Bays, Jan. 1, 74

Henry McGhee, Jan. 1, 74

R. Earnest, Jan. 1, 74

S. Y. Sawtell, Jan. 1, 74

F. M. Stamps, Jan. 1, 74

Henry Hester, Jan. 1, 74

J. G. Hiney, Jan. 1, 74

R. W. Patterson, Jan. 1, 74

R. V. & J. T. Upshur, Jan. 1, 74

T. D. Hesterly, Jan. 1, 74

Coleman & Benson, Jan. 1, 74

D. P. Vickory, Jan. 1, 74

J. W. Burns, Jan. 1, 74

Jas. Tanner, Jan. 1, 74

D. W. Crews, Jan. 1, 74

C. W. Porter, Jan. 1, 74

A.  McHan, Jan. 1, 74

J. F. Miller, Jan. 1, 74

W. S. Laney, Jan. 1, 74

Wm. Hampton, Jan. 1, 74

C. C. Watford, Jan. 1, 74

W. W. Turner, Jan. 1, 74

Sam’l. G. Brown, Jan. 1, 74

Rosa Broadnax, Jan. 1, 74

B. D. Smith, Jan. 1, 74

J. H. Maxwell, Jan. 1, 74

G. Crawford, Jan. 1, 74

S. B. Jordan, Jan. 1, 74

A. H. Duke, Jan. 1, 74

J. S. Powell, Jan. 1, 74

J. M. Hewitt, Nov. 12, 75

Oscar Price, Jan. 1, 74

F. A.  Trussell, Jan. 1, 75

J. M. Walker, Jan. 1, 74

G. W. Mundy, Jan. 1, 75

G. W. Barrentine, Jan. 1, 74

Henry Ledbetter, Jan. 1, 75

J. N. Dunn, Jan. 1, 75

James Wallace, Jan. 1, 75

A. B. Martin, Jan. 1, 75

J. L. Bonner, Jan. 1, 75

Chas. Hammond, Jan. 1, 75

Bass & Curtis, Jan. 1, 75

C. C. Kiser, Jan. 1, 75

W. B. Conyers, Jan. 1, 75

T. T. Lockwood, Jan. 1, 74

Rush Coleman, Jan. 1, 75

Ransom Smith, Jan. 1, 74

F. P. Evans, Jan. 1, 75

D. Entrekin, Jan. 1, 74

J. W. Saxon, Jan. 1, (no year given)

J. A.  Boswell, Jan. 1, 75

Lemon Shell, Jan. 1, 75

R. J. Parr, Jan. 1, 75

W. W. Nixon, Jan. 1, 74

A. G. L. Crider, Jan. 1, 75

S. W. Harris, Jan. 1, 75

B. H. Scott, Jan. 1, 75

R. P. Bentley, Jan. 1, 75

E. W. Smith, Jan. 1, 75

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



11

D. B. Crawford, Jan. 1, 75

N. N. Lowry, Jan. 1, 75

J. M. Griffin, Jan. 1, 75

Wm. A.  Emily [sic], Jan. 1, 75

F. A. & D. L. Trussell, Jan. 1, 75

C. B. Phillips, Nov. 1, 75

E. W. McGraw, Nov. 1, 75

W. C. New, Nov. 1, 75

City Council, Carrollton, Jan. 1, 75

D. L. Trussell, Nov. 12, 75.

Sold as the property of George W. Camp for the benefit of his creditors. Terms cash.
W. W. Merrell, Assignee. Dec. 15, 76

Sale of Real Estate (in Bankruptcy) 
By virtue of an order from the district court of the United States of the northern district of
Georgia, will be sold in the city of Carrollton before the court house door, on the first Tuesday in
January 1877, the following land, to-wit:
Lot of land number 85, except one-half of the mineral interest, lying in originally the Eighth
district of Carroll, but now Haralson County, Georgia, containing 202 ½ acres. Fractional lot of
land number 164, containing one hundred thirteen and one half acres, lying in originally the
Eighth district of Carroll, but now Haralson County and in the Eighth district.

Fractional lot of land, number 285, containing forty five acres, lying in originally the Eighth
district of Carroll, but now Haralson, County. All the above sold for the benefit of the creditors of
Christopher Robison, bankrupt. B. T. Thompson, Assignee.

Nancy M. Easterwood vs. Leroy L. Easterwood) Carroll Superior Court, October term 1876.
Petition for Divorce & c.

It appearing to the court by the return of the sheriff, that the Defendant does not reside in this
county, and it further appearing that he does not reside in the State. It is therefore ordered that
the defendant appear at the next term of this Court and answer the complaint of the plaintiff
and that service of the petition and process in this case be made by publication of the order
once a month for four months next, preceding said term, and that said case stand for trial at said
term. Hugh Buchanan, J.S.C.C.C.

Oct. 5, 1876. The foregoing is a true extract from the minutes of said court. J. M. Meadows, Clerk
S. C. (ad placed Dec. 5, 1876).

Page 3
Returned. This community will be glad to learn that the Rev. Mr. Quillian has been returned to
this place by the North Georgia Conference. 

Hymeneal. Married at Wesley Chapel church on Sunday the 10th inst., at 10:45 a.m., by S. W.
Noland, Esq., Mr. John H. Lee to Miss Julean Jackson—all of the sixth district of Carroll County.

Brevities.  
Last week we neglected to state that Dr. McElwreath had sold out his bankrupt stock to J. N.
McEachern of Cobb County, who now has charge. The Doctor will go back into the practice of his

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



12

profession. He thinks of locating permanently in Carrollton. 

The council has had horse racks put up in the different parts of town. This is a great convenience
to the country people.

The Newnan Herald says that there is a prospect of the Georgia Paper Mills situated in this
county, resuming work at an early day. Mr. T. C. Bright who has had a life time experience as a
paper manufacturer will have the work in charge.

Albert Sharp has been quite sick this week. We are glad to know he is convalescing now.

The Rev. Mr. Heidt has been continued as presiding elder of the LaGrange district for the coming
year. The Rev. D. Nolan has been returned to Whitesburg. The Rev. J. L. Perrysman [sic] goes to
Bowdon.
  
The advertisement in the Sheriff’s sales against W. M. Allen in favor of A. S. C. Chance,
administrator, has been settled.

Mr. A. J. Garrison will go out to Texas with Major Richardson. He goes to stay a year—will not
move his family from Carrollton at present.

Meteor 
On last Thursday night, at about 9 o’clock, we are informed that a meteor passed over this place
going in a southern direction. Several of our citizens saw it, among others Mr. E. G. Kramer. Mr.
K. says that it made quite a brilliant light, and apparently passed directly over Carrollton,
exploding not far from here. We learn from a gentleman from Cedartown since then, that it was
quite bright there and created considerable alarm. At Buchanan also, he says, the people were
terribly frightened, which was manifested by the screaming of women and the crying of children.
They think up there, he says, that it is the sign of another war.

Billow and About. Reported expressly for the Times by J. A. R.
The hunter’s horn and yelping hound may be heard nightly in pursuit of the wary o’possum.

Miss Lizzie Brown of Bowdon, who taught school at Shiloh last summer, will, we are informed,
teach at that place again next year.

The roof of Rev. W. S. Foster’s house took fire on Sunday evening, the 3rd inst., but was
discovered and put out before any serious damage was done.

Among our Exchanges 
An old gentleman by the name of Moore was killed the other day by the train running over him
near Ringgold.

Mr. M. C. Leigh of Newnan was recently married to Miss Remington of Cartersville.

The Henry County Weekly has changed hands—Coldwell & Humphries taking charge.

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



13

Jas. G. Smith of Harris County had his ginhouse burned on the 24th inst.—supposed to be the
work of an incendiary. About two bales of seed cotton lost.

The Hon. Octavus Cohen, a prominent citizen of Savannah, is dead.

Col. Carey W. Styles has withdrawn from the Atlanta Telegram.

Bowdon Dots
Mr. John Woodcock had his hand badly torn by a gin.

On the 30th November Mr. W. C. Shelnutt cut his foot very badly with an axe.

On the 1st inst. Morris Coston, a son of Dr. Coston, was thrown from a horse against a tree and
seriously injured. He had his jaw broken in three places.

Little Georgia Barrow, a daughter of J. R. Barrow, aged 8 years, died on the 5th inst. of diphtheria.

Married at the residence of the bride’s father, by Rev. S. R. Little, Mr. W. A. Wright to Miss
Mattie Hugley—all of Bowdon.

Page 4
Shooting Affray
Joe Lipsicomb [sic], colored, living on the plantation of R. W. Hendricks in this county, was shot
and seriously wounded by a young man named J. T. Cruse, on Monday last. The version of the
negro differs very materially from that of Mr. Cruse as to the origin of the difficulty. The negro
says the dispute arose as to the possession of an axe. The negro had a sharp axe and Cruse had a
dull one. Cruse borrowed the sharp axe and refused to give it up to the negro. As they were
walking to the field, the negro slipped or jerked the axe away from Cruse. Cruse became
offended, went off and procured a gun and shot the negro through the leg.

Cruse’s version is entirely different and he has strong circumstantial evidence to corroborate
him. He says Joe and Abe Lipsicomb [sic] have been angry with him for some time and have
made frequent threats against his life. On Monday last they attacked him and drove him from
the field where he was at work with them. He procured a gun and returned to the field and went
to work, placing the gun by a stump near him. Soon they advanced toward him again with their
axes, when he shot one of them. He then went to Mr. Upshaw’s house near by, to whom he
related the circumstances of his difficulty. Mr. Upshaw says his house was soon surrounded by
negroes who were in search of Cruse. He told them that Cruse was there, but that if any of them
attempted to enter he would kill them. That they had a legal remedy if Cruse had violated the
law and should use no violence. Cruse subsequently came to town and had warrants issued
against the two negroes who had attacked him. Cruse is said to be a very quiet and harmless
young man. His person gives evidence of rough usage by the Lipsicombs [sic] in the first attack, –
Newnan Herald. É

Note: Carroll County Times, issues of Friday, December 22, 1876, Vol. V #51, and December 29,
1876, Vol. V #52 are not in the University of Georgia microfilm Newspaper Collection. 

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



14

To be continued in the Summer 2019 Journal with the issue of Carroll County Times, issue of Friday, January
5, 1877, Vol. VI #1.

Lost Bibles
Betty Jo Parsons

A s I was rummaging up and down the aisles of a resale/thrift store recently, some old
Bibles caught my attention. One of them was quite tattered, but it held some
handwritten birth, death, and marriage records. The storekeeper said I could have

the Bible if I wanted it. The family name in the Bible was Kaylor.

With a little research, I found that a young four-year-old Olen Kaylor was listed in the 1900 U.S.
census records with his parents Thomas and Mattie Kaylor, of Cleburne County, Alabama. The
Find A Grave website also shows that Olen Jeff Kaylor and his wife Mary M. Kaylor are buried in
the Heflin Cemetery, Heflin, Alabama.

If any family member is interested in reclaiming this Bible, they may do so by contacting the
Carroll County Genealogical Society at ccgsga76@gmail.com.

Page 1
Family Record
Parents’ Names
Husband — Olen Jeff Kaylor

Born — September 20, year of 1895
Wife — Mary Maggielen Ormly

Born — January 19, in the year of 1900
Married — August 30, 1914

[In penciled handwriting at bottom of page is this
notation:]
Shirley Lillian Kaylor
Borned December 2,
1843

Page 2
Children’s Names

O. D. Kaylor born May 25 in the year 1916

Gertrude Kaylor born December 5 in the year of 1919

Grace Kaylor born February 7 in the year 1922

Gladys Kaylor born August 24 in the year 1924

Glema Kaylor born July 10, in the year 1927

Curtis Kaylor born May 23 in the year 1930

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



15

Page 3
Marriages [Although it is listed as a Marriage page, it
appears to be a continuation of the children’s names.]

John Henry Kaylor borned October 7 in the year 1933
Mr. O. D. Kaylor borned May 25, 1916

Marlene [?] McCormick borned January 24, 1918
Married March 10, 1935

Buil [?] Cook borned May 22 1925
Grace Kaylor borned February 7, 1922
Married September 21, 1940

Page 4
Deaths [Although it is listed as a Death page, it appears
to also hold other information.]

Hazel Kaylor born November 15 in the year 1918
Died December 10, 1918
Mr. B. S. Crumly died June 3, 1937

Marjorie Nell Kaylor born 3-18-37 [in a different
handwriting]

Lindie Louise borned December the 25th, 1938

Jimmie Olen Kaylor borned January 17, 1941, 
died January 20, 1941

Tommie Jean Cook borned April 6, 1941

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



16

1884 Merchant’s Ledger
Abstracted by Betty Jo Parsons

Continued from the CCGS Winter 2018 Quarterly Journal.

Carrollton, Ga. April 4, 1884 Page 221

B. F. Bass 1 yd ribbon, cash

R. L. Richards 2 yds prints

G. W. Tumlin potatoes

O. L. Perdue 1 gal syrup

C. H. Stewart ½ bush. corn

J. S. Tumlin 1 fur hat

R. S. Ridgeway 1 pare boots

E. Creel for W. B. Murphy 11 lbs meat

April 5th

J. B. Perdue 5 ½ lbs coffee

W. A. Sims per Vance 1 plow stock

Camp & Tumlin 64 lbs plows, 2 double  stock

J. L. Williams order 5 ½ lbs coffee

W. J. Stewart Express on pkage

Sims & Walker 1 bolt

Perry Nixon 1 mirror, 6 lbs plows, 1 wash pan

Carrollton, Ga. April 5, 1884 Page 222

Mrs. Ann Oneal per Strawn 5 ½ lbs coffee, 22 lbs meat

G. C. Thompson 1 pr shoes

M. D. Procter 3 yds cott ades1, 6 yds prints, 100 lbs flour

G. C. Thompson 1 blk brush, 1 box blking [blacking ?]

1 cottonade: course cotton cloth

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



17

W. J. Perdue 1 coat & vest, mdse

April 7th

J. A. Bass for Sanford Chappell 1 double stock

S. G. Megginson 2 spools thread

C. M. Spruell 1 pk knife, 5 bu. lines, 1 pr shears

D. L. Trussell balance on meat .45

Mrs. J. F. Spruell for J. M. Spruell
per C. M. Spruell

5 yds prints, 12 yds prints, fish hooks & lines, 9 yds
drill2, 3 yds cass, 3 spools thread

Willis Reynolds for W. J. Bass 1 pr shoes

Carrollton, Ga. April 7, 1884 Page 223

G. D. Creel mdse to R. L. Griffin

E. H. McPherson 1 pr shoes

Mrs. J. F. Spruell per son 1 pr Johnson wings

A. H. Threadgill 2 bolts, 1 boy hat, 2 yds muslin, 2 yds cott ades, 
10 yds cott ades, 3 spool thread

T. J. Fortuer 18 ½ lbs meat, 5 ½ lbs coffee

J. A. Bass 1 gal syrup, 2 spool thread

Dr. J. C. Smith or D. J. C. Smith 100 lbs flour

T. A. Conner 1 doz fish hooks, 1 F line

Joe Gay (Col) 12 yds prints, 2 spools thread, 1 C needle, 6 3/4 yds
ribbon, 2 pr hose, 3 ½ bleaching, 2 yds trimming, 9 yds
checks, 8 yds calico

D. R. Hay 2 yds jeans

Last line on page illegible.

Carrollton, Ga. April 7, 1884 Page 224

J. B. Perdue 1 lb tobacco

G. M. L. Spence 1 pr shoes, 10 yds shirting, 20 yds checks

J. M. Wester 1 yd anamal cloth

2 drill: strong twilled cotton

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



18

J. P. Reid 5 ½ lbs coffee

S. B. Orr 1 paper seed

John T. Eady for J. T. Causey 1 lb tobacco

G. D. Creel 15 yds checks, 1 pr shoes

Joe R. McCain 9 yds shirting, 2 yds janes, 1 handkerchief

E. B. Calhoun 2 yds prints, 6 yds bleaching, 2 yds lawn, 2 yds flannell,
1 pr shoes, 5 ½ lbs coffee, 5 lbs sugar, 4 yds edging, 6
yds edging, 31 ½ yds lawn3, 4 spools thread

John Bonner 2 lbs shot

J. S. Harden 9 lbs sugar

Carrollton, Ga. April 7, 1884 Page 225

E. B. Calhoun for John Unis 2 spools thread, 6 yds bleaching, 10 yds prints, 5 ½ lbs
coffee, 43 ½ lbs meat

W. M. Wiggins per W. W. Wiggins 1 suit clothing, 3 yds cass

W. W. Wiggins 2 shirts, 2 shirts, 72 lbs meat

Henry Hyndamon for Jim Billingsly 1 pr M shoes, 1 pr L shoes

Mrs. M. F. Sprewell for Sam Miles 43 ½ lbs meat

Mrs. M. F. Sprewell 1 lb tobacco

Howard Wells 1/4 lb H shoe nails

J. H. Thigpin 18 3/4 lbs plows, 1 plug tobacco

O. W. Bass 2 Johnson wings, 7 lbs plows, 1 spool thread

S. B. Orr 1 set goblets

J. M. Hewitt 1 yd bed ticking

Carrollton, Ga. April 7, 1884 Page 226

W. W. Driver 5 ½ lbs coffee, 10 lbs sugar, 1 steel bolt, 2 pr H shoes &
nails

Mrs. W. F. Sewell for Samuel Miles ½ doz fish hooks, ½ lb powder, 2 lb shot

Mrs. W. F. Sprewell 10 ½ lb plows, 1 hoe

3 lawn: a sheer cloth made usually of linen, or sometimes very fine cotton.

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



19

J. L. Harden for F. M. Yancy 5 lbs tobacco, 1 pr cott cards, 1 pr boots, 6 yds
bleaching, 10 yds sheeting, 1 hat

Young Roundtree 11 lbs coffee, 1 pk potatoes, 1 pr trace chains, 4 lbs
tobacco, 10 yds bleaching, sold by B & B

W. J. Perdue 1 spool thread

Stewart & Bass 1 guano horn

M. R. Chambers 1 pr shoes, 4 pr shoes, 30 yds sheeting, 5 lbs tobacco,
11 lbs plows, 100 lbs flour, 2 pr [illegible]

Carrollton, Ga. April 8, 1884 Page 227

W. J. Daniel By dif in shoes .15

W. T. M. Buckhanon 1 lb tobacco, 3 lb shot, ½ lb powder

D. F. New per Barron 1 spoke auger & bitt

Green Horseley per Bro 1 guano horn

G. H. Reid 50 yds sheeting

R. P. Lumsden per Haralson 2 lbs soda

H. A. Ashmore 1 hat, 2 pr shoes

Perry Nixon 5 lbs tobacco, 12 yds prints, 1 spool thread

J. M. Johnson of Ga 1 pr shoes, 1 pr shoes

John A. McCain per Wester 26 lbs meat

J. M. McCollough 1 set teas

R. H. Williams for E. Sticher 12 yds prints, 1 paper pins, 5 lbs sugar

S. E. Growe 4 doz eggs

Carrollton, Ga. April 8, 1884 Page 228

J. W. Landers 1 hand hammer

J. Z. Bedingfield 25 lbs flour extra f

E. B. Ward for Rigsby 5 ½ lbs coffee

E. Creel 15 lbs plows

E. B. Ward 20 lbs tobacco, 2 lbs shot

W. E. Drak Mdse to R. L. Griffin

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



20

J. P. Yates 1 fine comb

C. M. Sprewell 1 lb shot, ½ lb powder

J. M. Phillips 1 pr pants

George Gunthry 100 lbs flour, 12 ½ lbs meat

E. P. Warren for Thigpen 1 pr shoes, 7 yds prints

H. F. Crawford 6 yds shirting

W. B. Gordin 25 lbs flour, 5 ½ lbs meat

Mrs. J. F. Sprewell per son Cash for two days 2.00

Carrollton, Ga. April 8, 1884 Page 229

W. S. Campbell 1 collar P J Daniel, 61# meat; by cash for meat 6.71

W. J. Perdue 1 paper needles

W. J. Stewart cash

J. A. McDonald 1 guano bugle

T. J. Philips 1 pk potatoes

J. K. P. Byron 2 spool thread

J. M. Lenderman 1 boy hat

Joe Gay 1 pr boots for Sandy, 25 flour for Sandy, 2 ½ # sugar for
Sandy, 1 plow, 25 # flour, 2 ball thread

Bill Benson 1 doz eggs

Caleb Sprewell 1 rasor, 1 strop

J. M. Sprewell 1 rasor, 1 strop, 1 rasor brush, 1 cake soap

W. J. Stewart 9# nails

B. Davis 5 ½ lbs coffee

To be continued in the CCGS Summer 2019 Quarterly Journal.

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



21

This and That . . .

CCGS Quarterly Journals
If you keep up with volume numbers of this quarterly journal, you will notice this issue is named
Volume 40B. That’s because your editor made an error in naming the volumes last year. The
year 2018 should have been Volume 39 instead of Volume 40. Since I knew of no way to rename
the issues in error, my best effort for a solution was to name this year 40B. Next year should be
back on track starting with Volume 41 in 2020.

Our quarterly journals started in 1980 – that’s almost 40 years of publications! Even as early as
1977 and 1979, there were four- to six-page “bulletins” published. By today’s standards, you
might say these bulletins were a bit primitive – one was mimeographed with a hand drawn map
of Carroll County and inscriptions done in pencil. Others look like carbon copies, and then
recopied. We owe a great deal of gratitude to those dedicated people who organized this society
and put forth such effort to record the county’s history. 

All back issues of the CCGS quarterly journals (with the exception of the bulletins) are online at
our website ccgsga.org and are available to all members. The compiled quarterly indexes
through 2004 are also available online, with more to come in the future. There is a wealth of
information available there – take advantage of it! É

New Books in Special Collections, Neva Lomason Library
Library Coordinator Carol Ferling notes several new books have been added to Special
Collections. Among them are:

Southern Soldier: Memories of James C. Crawford

William Henry Nesbit

Almost as Good as Hot Dog Gravey, by Curtis Spivey

Front Porch Stories, by Curtis Spivey

West Family, 2 volumes

McLendon’s of Carroll County, Georgia

Martin

Alice Huffard Richards

Our Angels, Oak Mountain Village Healthcare Residents, 2 volumes

Speaking of Books . . .
Our Book Chair, Sue Coleman, reminds us that we have quite a nice selection of books published
by the Carroll County Genealogical Society (in addition to a few others, i.e. Index to Marriage
Licenses, Carroll County, for both brides and grooms) for sale. These can be ordered directly
from the society by using the order blank in this journal, or go online to our website ccgsga.org,
or visit Friends of the Library in Carrollton.

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



22

Focus on Research
Jerry and Virginia Evans

Researching EVANS, MUSICK, FLEMING, CAVENDER, HELMS, AKIN, DINGLER.

Ted O. Brooke
Researching ARNOLD, BROOK, HAY, ROUTON, UPSHAW

Yvonne Reed 
Researching MORGAN, STEPHENS, STEPHENSON, WEATHERLY, COLEY, TANNER, FULLER,
LEWIS.

Lisa Gaye Woolfson is researching 
KIRK/EULER 1840 Baltimore, Maryland
WAGNER, WEAVER, CASSEL – Palatinate Germans to Philadelphia
HAMILTON, SCOTT, Baltimore County
BURGESS, SHIPLEY, DORSEY, Howard, Anne Arundel, to Baltimore County
NELSON, POOLE, HAINES, BARRICK, Frederick County, Carroll County

Mary Binion
Researching QUICK, BECKOM, ENTREKIN, KELLEY, WILSON, BAILEY

Betty Jo Parsons
W. A. MCBURNETT, Talladega County, Alabama, 1860s
Caroline MCBURNETT. Maiden name has been shown as Brewer/Bruner or Collins.
Martha A. MCBURNETT (this may be her married name.)
Matilda MCBURNETT (later married to whom?)
All of these people were in Talladega County, Alabama, from about late 1860s to 1880s. 
Who were the parents of W. A. McBurnett, and Caroline Brewer/Bruner/Collins McBurnett?

Alfred Eugene Turner, June 14, 1929–December 11, 2018

Long-time member Al Turner of Morrow, Georgia, passed away on December 11, 2018. Mr.
Turner’s accomplishments and participation in many organizations are notable, but we knew
him best as an avid genealogist and big supporter of the Carroll County Genealogical Society as
well as the Georgia Genealogical Society. He published several volumes about his and his wife’s
ancestors and descendants. 

His wife of 62 years, son, daughter, and grandsons survive. A grave side service was held at
Forest Hills Memorial Gardens on December 15, 2018. 

É

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



23

1856 Tax Digest

Carroll County, Georgia

T ax Digest information can be very useful in genealogy research, especially in the years
between census records.  In addition to helping determine when a particular person
was in a certain location, there is a lot of information on the digest that can be useful. 

Although there were changes in the law at various times, basically poll taxes were levied on free
white males over 21 and all slaves up to the age of 60. The tax digests were enumerated by
Military District. Property tax was also levied for certain items, including land and different types
of property. The land information includes the number of acres owned, the land lot, county
district and section number, value and class of the land, etc. Taxpayers paid taxes in the county
where they lived for all property they owned, including land in other counties. In some cases
professions are listed and the number of children in a household between the ages of 8 and 16
years. 

Only five categories are abstracted here; the original tax digest ledger is available at Neva
Lomason Library, Special Collections, Carrollton, Georgia.  — Linda Leatherman 

Georgia Militia 642, District 2

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

Jacob Awtry Carroll, Cherokee

A. C. Arnold 1 Carroll

G. W. Awtry 1 Polk, Paulding

T. J. Blanchard 1 Do

John Bricker 1 Carroll

James O. Bass 1

G. W. Blair 1 Do

T. B. Blankenship 1

Thomas S. Butler 1

King Bivens 1 Do

James M. Bivens 1

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



24

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

M. K. Brazier 1

Willis Bagwell 1 Do

J. S. Brazeel 1 Do

Furney Browning 1

William Colson 1 Do

Allison Cheaves 1 Do

Thomas Carnes Paulding

N. F. Chambers

J. P. Carnes 1 Carroll

John M. Cobb 1 Do

Henry C. Cash 1

Jacob Cole 1

John T. Chambers 1

ADM and Executor
on the estate of
Joseph  M. Elsbury,
dec’d & for Joseph
Chambers, dec’d, T.
& J. W. Chambers

J. W. Chambers 1

J. T. Chambers 1
Agt for Welcome
Bear

Do

J. T. Chambers & Co. Do

NEXT PAGE

H. D. Chappell 1 3 Carroll

James L. Chappell 1

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



25

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

S. C. Candler 1 Do

Candler & Kingsbury Carroll, Polk,
Campbell,
Paulding

S. C. Candler Agt for D. S.
Chapman &
guardian for free
person of color
James Tate & Albert
Tate & Polly Tate

Carroll

Robert Canseller 1

C. C. Davis 1

Johnathan W. Davis 1 3 Do

John H. Davis 1 Agt for William
Jackson. Arkansas

Do

William M. Driskill 1

G. B. Edwards 1

NEXT PAGE

William Finch 1 Carroll

James K. Finch 1 3 Do

H. M. Fuller 1 4 Do

William B. Fowler & Son 1

William R. Gilley 1 3

John E. Golson 1

Michael Goodson 1 Agt for Mary L. E.
Goodson & Liddy
Goodson

Do

Do

B. J. Garrison 1 2

Peter Goolsby 1

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



26

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

A. H. Harrison 1 Do

Harrison & Hargrove Do & Paulding

William Hewitt 1

Joseph Harper 1 Carroll

Miles D. Hinsley 1 3 Polk, Carroll

John T. Hunter 1

Terrill Harper 1 3 Do

William P. Hill 1 2 Do

Henry Haynes 1 4 Do

Jessee D. Harper 1 1

William Harper 1 Do

Lindsey Harper 1 Do

Thomas Hayes, orphan 1

Mary Hayes, orphan 1

James Hayes, orphan 1

George Hayes, orphan 1

John Hilterbrand 1 4 Do

John Henderson 1 2 Campbell

M. A. Hardin 1 2 Carroll, Forsyth

John T. Hawkins 1

Joseph Hawkins 1

NEXT PAGE

Johnathan Haynes 1 2 Carroll

William Haynes 1 3

George J. Haynes 1

D. B. Henry 1

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



27

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

T. M. Hambetton 1 2

Volentine M. Hodson 1 3 Agt. for William Bice Walker, Paulding

B. W. Hargrove 1 2 Paulding

S. D. Harper 1

Joseph G. Hill 1 Paulding, Carroll

William B. Hight 1 Paulding, Polk,
Haralson

R. G. Huff & Co.

R. G. Huff 1 Paulding

N. H. Henderson 1

M. C. Jones 1 Carroll

Madison Johnson 1

William W. Johnson 1 3

J. F. Keyton 1

William Kennedy 1 3 Do

NEXT PAGE

James Loftis 1 2 Carroll

Franklin Leatherwood 1 3

W. F. Leatherwood 1 3

F. M. Little 1 Paulding

J. A. Leslie 1

Isaac Luther 1 4 Carroll

Peter Leathers 1 2 Polk, Walker

Joseph Ledbetter 1 4 Carroll

Aquiller Lindsey 1 3

John C. Michael 1 Do

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



28

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

Wm. R. Michael 1 Do

John Mitchell 1

Mitchell & Underwood

Abbell M. McWhorter 1 Walker

M. McDaniel 1

John J. McCurley 1

Moses Morris 1 3

Henry Morris 1

R. T. McCurdy 1 3 Carroll

Mitchell McCurdy & Co.

Roolin Mitchell 1

John Mann 1

Wyatt Morris 1 4

Arthur W. McWhorter 1 2 Do

A. J. Morris 1

Moses McCarley 1 4

Mathias Miller 1 3 Do

Alexander Miller 1 Do

Hiram Mobley 1 3

Hiram Mann 1 4

R. T. McCurdy & Co.

NEXT PAGE

D. C. Newmon 1 1

Samuel New 1 1

S. W. Noolin 1

J. B. Nally 1 2 Carroll

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



29

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

James New 1

J. J. Norris 1 1

E. M. Noolin 1

Jacob New 1 Paulding

Henry Pope 1 3 Carroll

D. B. Palmore 1

L. G. Phillips 1

R. V. C. Ruffin 1 1 Agt for the letetus
[letters ?] of Jas H.
Ruffin

Do

Samuel S. Ruffin 1

William Rodgers 1 2

John Rayburn 1

C. D. Ragan 1

D. S. Ragan 1

Hodge Raybun 1 1 Agt for H. B. Kite,
Missippy

Do

NEXT PAGE

H. T. Reid 1 3

W. M. Richards 1 1 Union

Jesse Roberts 1 1 Paulding

Harmon Roberts 1

James Roberts 1

Newton Roberts 1

James Roberts Sr.

Jacob Roberts 1 Carroll

Elizabeth W. Reaves Do

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



30

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

Alford Rodgers 1

R. N. Russell 1

Thomas H. Roberts 1 4 Do

Littleton M. Sewell [?] 1 3

Robert Shannon 1 2

William Sheats 1 Do

Armstead Smith 1 3

Stokely & Sheats

Stokely Sheats & Co. Carroll, Haralson

L. V. Sheats 1 Gd for the heirs of J.
T. Stroud, Deceased,
orphans

Stokely & Williams

Angeline Slaughter

Thomas Stokely 1

John T. Slaughter 1 Carroll

Charles Sheats Do

NEXT PAGE

Berry Taylor 1 Carroll

J. R. Thomas 1 Do

Richard Torrence 1 4

C. C. Tolbert 1 2

John Todd 1 Agt for Mary Todd Paulding

F. A. Trussell 1

D. L. Trussell 1

Clayburn Trussell 1 Carroll

R. H. Tolbert

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



31

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

Richard Tolbert 1 4

Lewis Taylor 1 4 Paulding

Thomas Tolbert

Josiah Tolbert 1 4 Carroll

Phillip H. Tolbert 1

John H. Velvin 1 1 Do, Paulding

S. S. Velvin 1 Do, Polk

Madison Wallice 1 1 Carroll, Polk,
Pauldig

John Waddle 1

Joel Woods Sr. Carroll

Elizabeth Woods, orphan 1

William Woods, orphan 1

Joel Woods Jr. 1

Nathan Woods 1

John B. Wick Trustee for Delila J.
Wick

Irwin, Cherokee,
Carroll

Jas D. Whaley 1 4

M. H. Webb 1 5

A. C. Williams 1

J. J. Wallice 1 Paulding

NEXT PAGE

Adam Whisenhunt 1

Franklin White 1

Maryon Wilkerson 1

William Wood Agt for Margarett
Wood

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



32

Name Poll Children
between 8 &

16 years

Agent or Trustee County

C. S. Williams 1 3 Paulding

Jesse Waddle 1 2 Paulding

J. D. Whaley 1 5

Leroy Williams Carroll

A. J. Williams Do

John Wheat 1

D. H. Witcher 1 3 Gd for the orphans
of D. G. Forman &
trustee & ADM for
M. C. Slaughter on
the estate of
Thomas Turner,
Decd.

Do

D. H. Witcher & Co. Paulding

Amon Yarborough 1

John Yarborough 1

Wesley Young 1 1

William W. Williams 1 Paulding, Gilmer

Edward Williams 1 1 Paulding,
Campbell

J. W. White 1

G. W. Yarborough 1

To be continued in the CCGS Summer 2019 Quarterly Journal.

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



33

The Barrow Family of Bowdon
By Hugh Barrow

Continued from the CCGS 2018 Winter Quarterly Journal.

J ohn William Barrow was born in Bowdon on 5 September 1866 during the
reconstruction era of the beaten South to a disabled Rebel soldier father. He was
orphaned at the age of 14 and went to live with his Uncle William who was appointed his

guardian. He attended school in Bowdon and then entered Mercer University.  He returned to
Bowdon to enter business.  He traded his inherited half-interest in Victory Mills for a store and a
considerable amount of property in Bowdon and established a mercantile business on the north
side of the main street building the first brick building in town. This building is now part of the
corner bank building.   

He later built six of the brick buildings on the south side of the street and expanded into a
general store and even later specializing in hardware.  The store became one of the largest and
most successful in the area.  He was a director of the local bank, director of the railroad and oil
mill and was part owner of an unsuccessful pickle factory venture.  He was also a trustee of
Bowdon College and active in the Baptist Church, the Masonic Lodge and other civic
organizations.  He became wealthy only to lose everything during the great depression of the
1920s and 30s.  

With all the disappointments, he maintained his great love of Bowdon and his fellow man, many
of whom owed him money which was never repaid.  He started several smaller businesses after
the hardware store closed and in his last years could be found on the streets, always wearing a
coat and tie and with highly polished shoes, especially on “Second Tuesdays,” Bowdon’s Trade
Day, swapping and selling pocket knives.  He was great fun to be around and was Bowdon’s
greatest booster.

“J. W.” married Martha Ellen Lovvorn on Christmas Day, 1887 in Bowdon.  Ellen was the
daughter of the prominent citizen, W. D. Lovvorn, owner of the Lovvorn Mill complex on Indian
Creek a mile or so north of Bowdon.  

Their children were: Otis who married Alice Walker, Roy, Hugh Witt, infant Guy, Gladys who
married Mallory “Bubba” Rumble and Frances who married Harvey Jackson.  To make ends meet
after the business failure, “Miss” Ellen, as she was known, turned the “Barrow House,” which
they had built around the turn of the century, into a boarding house.  It was known for the great
food and for a clean and safe home away from home for travelers as well as many of Bowdon’s
college students and schoolteachers.  Ellen died in December 1943 and J. W. lived with his
beloved Hugh and Virginia in the Barrow House until his death on 29 July 1951.  He and Ellen are
buried in the Bowdon City Cemetery.

Hugh Witt Barrow was born in Bowdon on Friday the 13th of January 1894.  He always said that
this was bad luck, and maybe it was.  He attended Gordon Military Academy in Barnesville
where he was a close friend and roommate of his distant cousin, future Georgia governor and
senator, Richard Russell.  

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



34

He returned to Bowdon and worked for the family hardware store and was in charge of their
two White trucks, hauling all types of goods to-and-from Atlanta.  After the store closed, he took
the trucks and his two driver friends, “Red” and Lee, and hauled material for building highways
in Alabama.  Soon, as the depression worsened, the trucks were taken also.  He then was shop
foreman at Folds Motor Co. in Carrollton and then a furniture salesman in Rockmart.  He
returned to Bowdon and worked at Sewell’s for many years and, later he substituted for his son-
in-law, John Barr, as a rural mail carrier.  

Hugh married Virginia Mae Trammell daughter of Thomas Appling and Lelia Johnson Trammell of
Bowdon and Five Points, Alabama, on 28 October 1917.  They were the parents of Virginia Ellen
(Jean) who married John H. Barr Jr.; infant Sue; Hugh Will (Bill) who married Bonnie Jeanne
Spruill; and David Trammell.  “Gin” worked at Sewell’s and after the death of Hugh on 10
November 1950, continued to care for “J. W.” until his death.  

She then struck out on her own and became a housemother at The Church’s Home for Girls in
Atlanta where she became the trusted “mother” and friend to hundreds of young girls who were
coming to the big city from farms and small towns to find jobs.  She retired and returned to live
out her life in her “little house” in Bowdon next door to the Barrow House and to enjoy her
children and grandchildren, her Church and Sunday School, her “As You Like It” Club and her
many friends.  She died on 21 May 1969 and is buried with Hugh in the Bowdon City Cemetery.  

Bill (Hugh Will) and Bonnie moved back to Carroll County after a 54 year absence and settled in
Carrollton.  (Hope old “J. W.” never realizes this as he would come up out of his grave and move
me to Bowdon in a hurry, he never liked Carrollton after “they stole the college.”)  Chemical
engineer Bill retired from the DuPont Company after 40 years service and for the next 10 years
or so served as a consultant to several chemical, carpet and textile companies.  His last few
working years as a consultant were spent in developing the popular worn or distressed look on
denim fabrics such as dungarees where he holds several patents.  

Bonnie, the daughter of Marvin and Ruth Huddleston Spruill of the Smithfield community, was
and is a wonderful mother and a very successful real estate sales lady in Delaware/Pennsylvania
and in Dalton, Georgia.

They have four children: Dr. Hugh Jr., an OB-GYN specialist in Spartanburg, South Carolina; Lew
Spruill, an Assistant District Attorney in Columbus; Ann Barrow Harris, Director of the
pharmaceutical company Bayer in New London, Connecticut; and Rebecca, a Physician’s
Assistant anesthetist in Houston, Texas; and five grandchildren. É

This concludes The Barrow Family of Bowdon.

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



35

Index

Unspecified
__?__

Lee, 34
Lindie Louise, 15
Monroe, 8
Red, 34

A
Abney, J. M., 6
Acklen, W. H., 10
Adams

Hiram, 6
William, 9

Akin, 22
Alford, R., 7
Allen, W. M., 12
Anderson, Richard, 6
Arnold, 22

A. C., 23
Ashmore, H. A., 19
Austin, G. W., 9
Awtry

G. W., 23
Jacob, 23

Ayers, J. P., 5

B
Bagwell, Willis, 24
Bailey, 22

H. C., 9
Baily

G. H., 7
R. F., 7
R. S., 8

Bake, Wm. H., 8
Balloa, W., 7
Ballon, Wash, 9
Barlow, E. V., 6
Barnes, T. W., 5
Barnett, S. P., 7
Barr

John, 34
John H. Jr., 34

Barrentine, G. W., 10
Barrick, 22
Barron, 19
Barrow

Ann, 34
Bill (Hugh Will), 34
Bonnie, 34
David Trammell, 34
Frances, 33

Georgia, 13
Gladys, 33
Guy, 33
Hugh Jr., 34
Hugh Will (Bill), 34
Hugh Witt, 33(2)
J. B., 8
J. R., 13
John William, 33
Lew Spruill, 34
Otis, 33
Rebecca, 34
Roy, 33
Sue, 34
Virginia Ellen (Jean), 34
W. W., 9

Bass
B. F., 16
J. A., 17(2)
J. G., 7, 8
James O., 23
O. W., 18
W. J., 17

Bass & Curtis, 10
Bays, E., 5, 10
Beall

Jordan, 9
Wm., 10

Bear, Welcome, 24
Beavis, J. C., 6
Beckom, 22
Bedingfield, J. Z., 19
Benson, Bill, 6(2), 7, 20
Bentley, R. P., 10
Bice, William, 27
Billingsly, Jim, 18
Binion, Mary, 22
Bird, P. V., 5, 6
Bivens

James M., 23
King, 23

Black, J. D., 7
Blackman

D., 7
Daniel, 8
R. P., 6

Blair
G. W., 23
Jos., 5

Blakemore
Bobby, 2
Robert, 2

Blanchard, T. J., 23

Blankenship, T. B., 23
Boggess, M. F., 9
Bolney & Jackson, 8
Bone, Sanders, 6(2)
Bonner

Chas., 8
G. A. A., 6
J. L., 10
John, 18
Lee, 6
Whit, 6

Bonner & Shelnutt, 8
Boswell, J. A., 10
Bradley

F. M., 5, 9
Gus, 5
J. C., 9
J. E., 5, 9

Brazeel, J. S., 24
Brazier, M. K., 24
Brewer/Bruner, 22
Bricker, John, 23
Bright, T. C., 12
Broadnax, Rosa, 10
Brock, W. T., 9
Brooke, 22

Ted O., 22
Brooks, F. M., 6
Brooks, Miller & Holley, 9
Brown, 6

D. F., 6
Frank, 9
George W., 4
A. J., 6
Jno., 5
Lizzie, 12
Sam’l G., 10
Z., 6

Browning, Furney, 24
Buck, J. T., 9
Buckhanon, W. T. M., 19
Burgess, 22
Burnham, J. C., 8
Burns, J. W., 10
Butler, Thomas S., 23
Byron

J. K. P., 20
W. D., 5

C
Calhoun, E. B., 18(2)
Camp

George W., 11

W. B., 9
Camp & Garrison, 6
Camp & Glatz, 8
Camp & Mitchell, 8
Camp & Tumlin, 16
Campbell, W. S., 20
Canceller, J. H., 9
Candler, S. C., 25(2)
Candler & Kingsbury, 25
Canseller, Robert, 25
Carnes

J. P., 24
Thomas, 24

Carroll, T. M., 6
Carter, W. J., 6
Cartwright, J. L., 9
Cash, Henry C., 24
Cassel, 22
Causey, J. T., 18
Cavender, 22
Chambers

J. T., 24
J. W., 24(2)
John T., 24
Joseph, 24
M. R., 19
N. F., 24
R. D., 5
T., 24

Chance, A. S. C., 12
Chanceller, Jos., 5
Chapman, D. S., 25
Chappell

H. D., 24
James L., 24
Sanford, 17

Cheaves, Allison, 24
Cheeves, Thos., 7
City Council, Carrollton, 11
Clements, J. F., 8
Cobb, John M., 24
Cohen, Octavus, 13
Coldwell & Humphries, 12
Cole

J. M., 6
Jacob, 24

Coleman
E. C., 6(2)
J. P., 6
J. T., 6
Rush, 10
Sue, 2, 21

Coleman & Benson, 10

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



36

Coley, 22
Collins, 22
Colson, William, 24
Compton, Bright H., 10
Connell, G. T., 9
Conner, T. A., 17
Conyers, W. B., 10
Cook

Buil, 15
Tommie Jean, 15

Cooper, Milton, 9
Coston

Dr., 13
John, 9
Morris, 13

Craven, Sam’l, 9
Crawford

D. B., 6(2), 11
G., 10
H. F., 20
Jno., 9

Creel
E., 16, 19
G. D., 17, 18

Crew
E. S., 7
W. H., 5

Crews
D. W., 10
F. E., 8

Crider, A. G. L., 10
Crofton, R. G., 10
Crouch, J. C., 8
Crow, W. F., 6
Crumby, Wm., 9
Crumley, G. T., 9
Crumly, B. S., 15
Cruse, J. T., 13
Crutchfield, Jesse, 9
Curtis, Lizzie, 7

D
D. H. Witcher & Co., 32
D. S. Black & Son, 9
Daniel

Isaac, 6
Palmer, 9
W. J., 19

Dary, Geo., 8
Davis

B., 20
C. C., 25
F. M., 10
John H., 25
Johnathan W., 25

Dick, R. J., 6
Dingler, 22

J. A., 10
Dixson, S. C., 5
Dobbs

Gus, 9
Howard, 10
Jno., 9
Moses, 8

Dorsey, 22
Drak, W. E., 19
Driskill, William M., 25
Driver, W. W., 18
Dryer & Tidwell, 9
Duke

A. H., 10
J. R., 6
A. W., 8

Dukes & Allen, 7
Dunn, J. N., 10
Dyer, W. S., 5, 9
Dyer & Treadwell, 5

E
Eady, John T., 18
Earnest

A. D. & J. S., 8
H. G., 6(4), 7, 8(2)
R., 10

Eason
Thomas, 6
William, 6

Easterwood
Leroy L., 11
Nancy M., 11

Easton, W. M., 9
Edwards, G. B., 25
Elsbury, Joseph M., 24
Emily, Wm. A., 11
Entrekin, 22

D., 10
E. S., 8
Thos. W., 9
W. C., 5

Estes, H. E., 5
Evans, 22

F. P., 10
Jerry, 22
Virginia, 22

F
Farmer, G. W., 8
Fenney, S. D., 5
Ferling, Carol, 2, 21
Ferrell

Sam’l, 7
Samuel, 8

Fielder, J. A., 8
Finch

James K., 25
William, 25

Finley & Kilgore, 9
Fleming, 22

G. W., 8
Forman, D. G., 32
Fortuer, T. J., 17
Foster, W. S., 12
Fuller, 22

H. M., 25

G
Ga. Paper Mill & Mf’g Co.,

9
Garner

Jim, 4
Wm. & E. C., 6

Garrett
H. A., 8
J. M., 6
S. M., 6

Garrison
B. J., 25
A. J., 12
William, 7

Gay, Joe, 17, 20
Gilley, William R., 25
Glatz, Julius, 9
Golson, John E., 25
Goodson

Liddy, 25
Mary L. E., 25
Michael, 25

Goolsby, Peter, 25
Gordin, W. B., 20
Gray

D. W., 6, 8
J. P., 8
T. J., 6

Green
J. M., 5
J. P., 8

Griffin
J. M., 8, 11
J. R., 10
R. L., 17, 19
T. B., 8

Growe, S. E., 19
Gunthry, George, 20

H
Haines, 22

G. W., 5
Halexander, W. S., 5
Hambetton, T. M., 27
Hamilton, 22
Hammond, Chas., 10

Hampton, Wm., 10
Haralson, 19
Harden

J. L., 19
J. S., 18

Hardin, M. A., 26
Hargrove, B. W., 27
Harper

Jessee D., 26
Joseph, 26
Lindsey, 26
S. D., 27
Terrill, 26
William, 26

Harris
Ann (Barrow), 34
Gus, 6
S.W., 10

Harris & Seigler, 6
Harrison, A. H., 26
Harrison & Hargrove, 26
Hawkins

John T., 26
Joseph, 26

Hay, 22
D. R., 17

Hayes
George, 26
James, 26
Mary, 26
Thomas, 26

Haynes
George J., 26
Henry, 26
Johnathan, 26
William, 26

Hearn
J. L., 9
J. T., 6

Heidt, Mr., 12
Helms, 22
Henderson

J. T., 8
John, 26
N. H., 27

Hendricks, R. W., 13
Henry, D. B., 26
Hester, Henry, 10
Hesterly, T. D., 10
Hewitt

J. M., 10, 18
William, 26

Hight, William B., 27
Hill

Joseph G., 27
William P., 26

Hilly

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



37

F. W., 6, 7(3), 9
J. R., 6(2)
W. L., 8

Hilterbrand, John, 26
Hiney, J. G., 10
Hinsley, Miles D., 26
Hodson, Volentine M., 27
Holcombe, Bobby, 2
Holesemback, J. E., 6
Holland, D. W., 6
Holloway, W. W., 7
Holmes, T. E., 6
Horseley, Green, 19
Howard, Jas. & Barny, 6
Huddleston, Ruth, 34
Huff, R. G., 27
Hugley, Mattie, 13
Hunter

John T., 26
W. B. & F. M., 6

Hyndamon, Henry, 18

J
J. L. Moses & Co., 9
J. P. Miller & Son, 8
J. T. Chambers & Co., 24
Jackson

Harvey, 33
Julean, 11
W. D., 7
W. N., 7
William, 25

Jarrold, John, 6
Jas. P. Coleman & Son,

6(5)
Johnson

A., 8
J. M., 19
Lelia, 34
Madison, 27
Thos. M., 8
W. D., 9
William W., 27
Wm., 6, 10
Wm., Mrs., 10

Jones
D. P., 9
J. R., 9
M., 6
M. C., 27
R. B., 10
Wm., 8

Jordan
J. D., 7
S. B., 10

Juhan, D. B., 6

K
Kaylor

Curtis, 14
Gertrude, 14
Gladys, 14
Glema, 14
Grace, 14, 15
Hazel, 15
Jimmie Olen, 15
John Henry, 15
Marjorie Nell, 15
Mary M., 14
Mattie, 14
O. D., 14, 15
Olen, 14
Olen Jeff, 14(2)
Shirley Lillian, 14
Thomas, 14

Kelley, 22
Kemp, S. A., 8
Kennedy, William, 27
Kennon, D., 6
Kenny, W. L., 5
Keyton, J. F., 27
Kilgore, J. M., 5
King, Hiram, 5
Kirk/Euler, 22
Kiser, C. C., 10
Kite, H. B., 29
Kramer, E. G., 12

L
Lambert

G. R., 5
J. H., 5

Landers, J. W., 19
Laney, W. S., 10
Leath, Jack, 8
Leatherman, Linda, 2
Leathers, Peter, 27
Leatherwood

Franklin, 27
W. F., 27

Ledbetter
Henry, 10
Joseph, 27

Lee, John H., 11
Leigh, M. C., 12
Lenderman, J. M., 20
Leslie, J. A., 27
Levans, Don, 3
Lewis, 22
Lindley, James, 7
Lindsey, Aquiller, 27
Lipsicomb

Abe, 13
Joe, 13(2)

Little
F. M., 27
S. R., 13

Lockwood, T. T., 10
Loftis, James, 27
Long

F. E., 8
J. B., 8
S. D., 9
S. H., 8

Lovvorn
Martha Ellen, 33
W. D., 33

Lowry, N. N., 11
Lumsden

J. M., 7
R. P., 19

Luther, Isaac, 27
Lyle

C. J., 5, 6
J. M., 8

M
Maddox

Bill, 3
Wanda, 3

Mann
H. C., 7
H. C. & W. H., 9
Hiram, 28
J. C., 8
John, 28

Martin
A. B., 10
F. A., 5
J. P., 7
Jno. A., 5

Mason & Jackson, 9
Maxwell, J. H., 10
Mayfield, Henry, 5
McBurnett

Boyd, 2
Caroline, 22
Martha A., 22
Matilda, 22
W. A., 22

McCahnan, L. C., 8
McCain

J. R., 5
Joe R., 18
John A., 19

McCalloch, J. M., 7
McCallum

D., 9
J. H., 7

McCarley, Moses, 28
McClendon, A. T., 5

McClure, Monroe, 7
McCollough, J. M., 19
McCormick, Marlene, 15
McCullough, J. M., 5(2)
McCurdy, R. T., 28
McCurley, John J., 28
McDaniel, M., 28
McDonald

Giles, 4
Green B., 4
J. A., 20

McEachern, J. N., 11
McElwreath, Dr., 11
McGhee, Henry, 10
McGraw, E. W., 11
McHan, A., 10
McIntosh, Thos., 8
McLendon

Isaac, 8
J. C., 8

McPherson, E. H., 17
McWhorter

Abbell M., 28
Arthur W., 28

Meadows, J. M., 11
Megginson, S. G., 17
Meigs

W. H., 7
Wm. H., 9

Merrell, W. W., 11
Michael

John C., 27
Wm. R., 28

Miles
Sam, 18
Samuel, 18

Miller
Alexander, 28
J. F., 10
J. P., 8
Mathias, 28
Robt., 9
W. R. H., 9

Mitchell
John, 28
Roolin, 28

Mitchell & Underwood, 28
Mitchell McCurdy & Co.,

28
Mobley, Hiram, 28
Mobly, G. M., 8
Montgomery, G. W., 7
Moore, 12

F. J., 5
Sarah, 8
T. M., 6

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



38

Morgan, 22
Morgan & Leathers, 7
Morris

Henry, 28
A. J., 28
Moses, 28
W. J., 8
Wyatt, 28

Moses & Moore, 7
Moses & Tidwell, 7
Mundy, G. W., 10
Murphy, W. B., 16
Muse

Bill, 7
J. P., 8
J. W., 8

Musick, 22
Myrick, W. K., 5(2), 10

N
Nally, J. B., 28
Neal, Sam, 5
Nelson, 22
New

D. F., 19
Jacob, 29
James, 29
Samuel, 28
W. C., 11

Newmon, D. C., 28
Nix, J. C., 8
Nixon

Perry, 16, 19
W. W., 10

Noland
D., 12
S. W., 11

Noolin
E. M., 29
S. W., 28

Norman
J. H., 9
W. Z., 5

Norris, J. J., 29

O
Oneal, Ann, 16
Ormly, Mary Maggielen,

14
Orr, S. B., 18(2)
Otwell, B. F., 7

P
P_lner, G. H., 9
Palmer, G. H., 5
Palmore, D. B., 29

Parker, J. H., 5
Parr, R. J., 10
Parsons, Betty Jo, 2(2), 22
Patterson

Adam, 7(2)
R. H., 7
R. W., 9, 10
T. E., 5
W. J., 7

Pearce
J. & L., 5
R. J., 8

Peavy, J. L., 10
Perdue

J. B., 16, 17
O. L., 16
W. J., 17, 19, 20

Perrysman, J. L., 12
Pettigrue

T. R., 5
T. R. L, 5

Phillips
C. B., 11
J. A., 9
J. M., 20
L. G., 29
T. J., 20

Pilkenton, J. S., 9
Pirkle, L. G., 7
Platt, F. B., 7
Pollard, J. M., 7
Poole, 22
Pope, Henry, 29
Porter, C. W., 10
Powell

J. M., 7
J. S., 10
T. H., 8

Powers, J. B., 6
Price

Oscar, 10
P. W., 7

Pricket, W. D., 9
Procter, M. D., 16
Pyle, Sam, 2

Q
Quick, 22
Quillian, Rev. Mr., 11

R
R. G. Huff & Co., 27
R. T. McCurdy & Co., 28
Rabun, J. B., 7
Ragan

C. D., 29
D. S., 29

Ragsdale, C. D., 9
Ray, R. S., 7
Raybun, Hodge, 29
Rayburn, John, 29
Read, R. W., 9
Reaves, Elizabeth W., 29
Reed, Yvonne, 22
Reese, A. C., 7
Reeves, J. L., 9
Reid

Fred, 9
G. F., 5
G. H., 19
H. T., 29
J., 5
J. P., 18
L., 8
Mark, 6, 7
S. W., 7(4)

Remington, Miss, 12
Reynolds

W. M., 7
Willis, 17

Richards
F. M., 8
F. W., 5
J. W., 9
R. L., 16
W. M., 29

Richardson
J. M., 6, 7
Major, 12

Ridgeway, R. S., 16
Rigsby, 19
Roberts

Harmon, 29
Jacob, 29
James, 29
James Sr., 29
Jesse, 29
Newton, 29
Thomas H., 30

Robinson
C. A., 7
E. W., 10
H. M., 7
W. F., 8
W. L., 6, 8
W. W. & J. M., 8
Z. T., 6

Robison, Christopher, 11
Rodgers

Alford, 30
William, 29

Rogers, J. W., 9
Roundtree, Young, 19
Routon, 22

Rowe, A. J., 6
Ruffin

Jas. H., 29
R. V. C., 29
Samuel S., 29

Rumble, Mallory “Bubba,”
33

Russell
R. N., 30
Richard, 33

S
Sam’l Thompson & Bro., 9
Saunders, J. W., 7
Sawtell, S. Y., 10
Saxon, J. W., 10
Scherm, Carolyn, 2
Scott, 22

B. H., 10
Sewell

Littleton M., 30
W. F., Mrs., 18

Shannon
James D., 4
Robert, 30

Sharp
Albert, 12
Don, 2

Sheats
Charles, 30
L. V., 30
William, 30

Shell, Lemon, 10
Shelnutt, W. C., 13
Shipley, 22
Sims, W. A., 16
Sims & Walker, 16
Skinner, S. M., 6
Slaughter

Angeline, 30
John T., 30
M. C., 32

Smith
Alfred, 5, 7
Armstead, 30
B. D., 10
B. F., 9
D. J. C., 17
Dr., 10
E. W., 7, 10
G. W., 9
J. C., 17
J. J., 6, 7
Jas. G., 12
Jno., 7
L. J., 8
Ransom, 7, 10

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1



39

Richard, 5
Rich’d, 9
Sevitha, 8

Snipe, J. W., 8
Spence, G. M. L., 17
Spivey, Curtis, 21
Sprewell

C. M., 20
Caleb, 20
J. F., Mrs., 20
J. M., 20
M. F., Mrs., 18(2)
W. F., Mrs., 18

Spruell
C. M., 17(2)
J. F., Mrs., 17(2)
J. M., 17

Spruill
Bonnie Jeanne, 34
Marvin, 34
Ruth (Huddleston), 34

St_ed, Green, 8
Stallings, J. A., 7
Stamps

F. M., 10
Rush, 8

Steed, A. A., 9
Steiber, Joseph, 9
Stephens, 22

V. B., 8
Stephenson, 22
Stewart

C. H., 16
J., 10
Jerry, 5
W. J., 16, 20(2)

Stewart & Bass, 19
Sticher

E., 7, 19
M., 7
R., 7

Stokely, Thomas, 30
Stokely & Sheats, 30
Stokely & Williams, 30
Stokely Sheats & Co., 30
Stradley, D. M., 7, 8
Strawn, 16
Stroud, J. T., 30
Styles, Carey W., 13
Sullivan, Rebecca, 2
Swan, Ben, 7

T
Tamps & Leslie, 9
Tanner, 22

Jas., 10
Tate

Albert, 25
James, 25
Polly, 25

Taylor
Berry, 30
Lewis, 31

Thigpen, 20
Thigpin, J. H., 18
Thomas

J. R., 30
W. M., 8

Thomasson, J. R., 5
Thompson

B. T., 11
G. C., 16(2)
Thos., 8

Threadgill, A. H., 17
Thrower, Jas., 9
Todd

John, 30
Mary, 30

Tolbert
C. C., 30
Josiah, 31
Phillip H., 31
R. H., 30
Richard, 31
Thomas, 31

Torrence, Richard, 30
Trammell

Lelia (Johnson), 34
Thomas Appling, 34
Virginia Mae, 34

Trussell
Clayburn, 30
D. L., 5, 11, 17, 30
F. A., 5, 10, 30
F. A. & D. L., 11

Tubernil, A. G., 9
Tumlin

G. W., 16
J. S., 16

Turner
Alfred Eugene, 22
H. S., 6, 7
Thomas, 32
W. W., 10

U
Unis, John, 18
Upshaw, 22

Mr., 13
Upshur

A. G., 5(2)
R. V. & J. T., 7, 10

V
Vance, 16
Velvin

John H., 31
S. S., 31

Vickory
D. P., 10
J. C., 9

W
Waddle

Jesse, 32
John, 31

Wagner, 22
Walden

J. A., 5
Sarah, 7

Walker
Alice, 33
F. M., 8
J. M., 10
W. A., 5

Wallace, James, 10
Wallice

J .J., 31
Madison, 31

Ward
E. B., 19(2)
Wm., 5

Warren
E. P., 20
J. C., 9

Washington, J. W., 9
Watford, C. C., 10
Weatherly, 22
Weaver, 22
Webb, M. H., 31
Wells

E. W., 8
Howard, 18

West, W. S., 9
Wester, 19

J. M., 9, 17
W. J. & J. M., 5

Whaley
J. D., 32
Jas. D., 31

Wheat, John, 32
Wheeler, Alex., 8
Whisenhunt, Adam, 31
White

Franklin, 31
A. J., 9
J. W., 32

Wick
Delila J., 31

John B., 31
Wiggins

W. M., 18
W. W., 18(2)

Wilkerson, Maryon, 31
William B. Fowler & Son,

25
Williams

A. C., 31
C. S., 32
Edward, 32
G. L., 8
G. W., 5
A. J., 32
J. L., 16
Leroy, 32
R. H., 19
S. R., 5
William W., 32

Williamson, C. C., 10
Willis, Judah, 9
Wilson, 22

O. L., 5
W. W., 9

Windham & King, 5
Wise, J. S., 8
Witcher, D. H., 32
Wood

Margarett, 31
William, 31

Woodard
Tobias, 8
William, 10

Woodcock, John, 13
Woods

Elizabeth, 31
Joel Jr., 31
Joel Sr., 31
Nathan, 31
William, 31

Woolfson, Lisa Gaye, 22
Wright, W. A., 13
Wyatt, Jno., 5, 6
Wyatt & Stidham, 6
Wyly, H. & B. F., 7

Y
Yancy, F. M., 19
Yarborough

Amon, 32
G. W., 32
John, 32

Yates, J. P., 20
Young, Wesley, 32

Carroll County Georgia Genealogical Quarterly Journal, Vol. 40B, No. 1


	Contents
	Carroll County Genealogical Society 2019 Officers
	Projected Publication Dates
	President’s Message
	Items of Genealogical Interest
	Carroll County Times
	December 15, 1876—December 29, 1876
	Abstracted by Ted O. Brooke   Continued from Winter 2018 Carroll County Genealogical Quarterly, page 141.  Only items with genealogical value and of local interest are abstracted here. The items are abstracted beginning at the top of column one, to the bottom of column one, then to the top of column two, etc. Only the initial appearances of advertisements and legal notices are abstracted and subsequent notices, if any, are not repeated.    Carroll County Times, issue of Friday, December 15, 1876, Vol. V #50  Page 1 Green B. McDonald Shot  Green B. McDonald of this place was shot on the public square on Tuesday last, by Jim Garner who lives near Hutchinson’s mill in Coweta county. Mr. McDonald is very seriously, if not fatally wounded, the ball entering the abdomen, and it is feared penetrating to the cavity. The facts, as far we have been able to ascertain them, are these. Mr. McDonald is an auctioneer, and was selling goods at auction during most of the day Tuesday. His son Giles McDonald was acting as clerk
	1884 Merchant’s Ledger
	This and That . . .
	CCGS Quarterly Journals
	New Books in Special Collections, Neva Lomason Library
	Speaking of Books . . .
	Focus on Research
	Alfred Eugene Turner, June 14, 1929–December 11, 2018

	1856 Tax Digest
	Carroll County, Georgia
	Georgia Militia 642, District 2

	The Barrow Family of Bowdon
	Index

